

No. 21-1431

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ROBERT M. KERR, Director, South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH ATLANTIC, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals for the  
Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF INDIANA AND FIFTEEN  
OTHER STATES AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Office of the Indiana	THEODORE E. ROKITA
Attorney General	Attorney General
302 W. Washington St.	THOMAS M. FISHER*
Indianapolis, IN 46204	Solicitor General
(317) 232-6255	JAMES A. BARTA
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov	Deputy Solicitor General
	JULIA C. PAYNE
<i>*Counsel of Record</i>	MELINDA R. HOLMES
	Deputy Attorneys General

*Counsel for Amici States*  
*Additional counsel listed with signature block*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* STATES ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. Implied-Rights Conflicts Are Especially  
Rampant in the Medicaid Context..... 3

II. Inferring Private Rights from Medicaid  
Disrupts Congress’s Chosen Balance for  
Government Accountability..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	4
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	4, 5, 11
<i>Astra USA Inc. v. Santa Clara Cnty.</i> , 563 U.S. 110 (2011).....	15
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	8, 14
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	4, 14
<i>Bryson v. Shumway</i> , 308 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	5
<i>Cal. Ass’n of Rural Health Clinics v. Douglas</i> , 738 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	14
<i>Doe v. Kidd</i> , 501 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Does v. Gillespie</i> , 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017).....	6, 15

**CASES [CONT'D]**

<i>Gee v. Planned Parenthood Gulf Coast, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 408 (2018).....	6
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	4, 9
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	10, 11
<i>Harris v. Olszewski</i> , 442 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Health &amp; Hospital Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski</i> , No. 21-806 .....	2, 7
<i>John B. v. Goetz</i> , 626 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Long Term Pharmacy All. v. Ferguson</i> , 362 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	6
<i>Nasello v. Eagleson</i> , 977 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Nat'l Fed'n Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	9, 3
<i>Pediatric Specialty Care, Inc. v. Ark. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 443 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2006),.....	5, 6

**CASES [CONT'D]**

<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman,</i> 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	9, 13, 14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ariz. Inc. v. Betlach,</i> 727 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t Health,</i> 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Family Planning &amp; Preventative Health Servs., Inc. v. Kauffman,</i> 981 F.3d 347 (2020) .....	6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Gee,</i> 862 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kan. v. Andersen,</i> 882 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Planned Parenthood S. Atl. v. Baker,</i> 941 F.3d 687 (4th Cir. 2019).....	6, 7
<i>Sabree ex rel. Sabree v. Richman,</i> 367 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	5
<i>Sanchez v. Johnson,</i> 416 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>South Dakota v. Dole,</i> 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	9

**CASES [CONT'D]**

<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992).....	4, 9
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Association</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	3, 4

**STATUTES**

29 U.S.C. § 794a.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 671(b).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1316.....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1396a.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1396c .....	10, 11
42 U.S.C. 2000e-16.....	10
S.C. Code Ann. § 43-5-1185 .....	12

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

42 C.F.R. § 430.12(c) .....	10, 11
42 C.F.R. § 430.38 .....	11
42 C.F.R. § 1002.3 .....	12
David E. Engdahl, <i>The Spending Power</i> , 44 Duke L.J. 1, 104 (1994).....	14
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a).....	1
